ly: The lots contained in blocks (10) ten, (12) twelve, (15) fifteen, (17) seventeen, and (18) eighteen, and the west one-half of block (9) nine, except lot (1) one, slso block (13) thirteen; except lots (1) one, (2) two, (3) three, (42) forty-two, (43) forty-three and (44) forty-four; also, Elm street from the river to Clay street, and the allay running east and west in block (1) one.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.
Approved February 15th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 72. An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Winnebago Lake and Fox river road company," approved March 13th, 1848.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The board of directors and stockholders organized under the act of which this is amendatory, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said company not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars, for the construction of a branch, extending to the Wolf river, to commence at such point on the Winnebago lake and Fox river road, and terminate at such point on the Wolf or Wisconsin rivers as said company

may judge best.

Sec. 2. When five hundred shares shall be subscribed for the construction of the Wolf river branch road and one dollar paid in on each share, the said company shall be empowered to act, and are hereby authorized to construct said branch under the same regulations, liabilities, restrictions and privileges as are

specified in the act to which this is amendatory.

SEC. 3. Said company is hereby authorized to keep separate books for the Wolf river branch road, and to declare dividends, and all stock issued for the same shall be the stock of the Wolf river branch of the Winnebago lake and Fox river road, and they may have and are hereby authorized to create at their discretion a separate board of directors, and to have a President, Secretary and Treasurer for the said branch to be cre-

at their discretion a separate board of directors, and to have a President, Secretary and Treasurer for the said branch to be created by the stockholders in said branch, on the same conditions as provided for the creation of the board in the act of which this is amendatory.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.
Approved February 15, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Stock may be increased.

Conditions.

Separate organ-